

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BROWNSVILLE DIVISION**

<hr/>		
STATE OF TEXAS, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No. 1:14-CV-254
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>		

**DEFENDANTS' SUR-REPLY IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Standing 3

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Article III Injury on the Basis of Benefits They Choose to Provide 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Harm from Increased Immigration Fails as Inherently Speculative and Attenuated 8

 1. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a “Certainly Impending” Injury 8

 2. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Any Injury Traceable to Defendants or Capable of Redress by an Order of This Court 10

 3. *Massachusetts v. EPA* Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Theory of Standing 11

 C. Plaintiffs Lack *Parens Patriae* Standing 12

 D. Further Considerations Compel Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims 15

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Amount to a Generalized Policy Grievance 15

 2. Plaintiffs Are Not Within the Zone of Interests of the Relevant Provisions of the Immigration Laws 16

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 17

 A. *Youngstown* Does Not Establish an Independent Cause of Action Against the Executive Under the Take Care Clause and, In Any Event, Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Claims 18

 B. The Secretary’s Guidance Regarding the Exercise of Deferred Action for Certain Low Priority Aliens Is an Unreviewable Form of Prosecutorial Discretion Under *Heckler v. Chaney* 20

 1. *Chaney* Applies Because Plaintiffs Do Not Identify Any Statutory Provision Limiting the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Through Deferred Action 21

 2. The Secretary Has Exercised His Statutory Responsibilities by Providing a Framework for the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion 25

3.	The Secretary’s 2014 Deferred Action Guidance Appropriately Reflects the Exercise of the Agency’s Prosecutorial Discretion at Several Different Levels	30
4.	Work Authorization for Deferred Action Is Based on Longstanding Legal Authority.....	35
C.	Even If It Were Reviewable, the Deferred Action Guidance Must Be Upheld as a Valid Exercise of Discretion Under the APA	38
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Procedural Challenge Under the APA to the Deferred Action Guidance	39
III.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Irreparable Harm or That the Balance of the Harms Favor an Injunction	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Richardson,
480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 25, 26

Air Courier Conference v. Am. Postal Workers Union,
498 U.S. 517 (1991)..... 16

Ala. Nursing Home Ass'n v. Harris,
617 F.2d 388 (5th Cir.1980) 39

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 13

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 9, 18

Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.,
208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 40, 42

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer,
757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) 7, 24, 36

Arizona DREAM Act Coalition v. Brewer,
No. 12-2546, 2015 WL 300376 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2015) 7

Arizona v. United States,
132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... passim

Arpaio v. Obama,
27 F. Supp. 3d 185 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4

Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 26

Bartholomew v. United States,
740 F.2d 526 (7th Cir. 1984) 23

Block v. SEC,
50 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 26

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 32

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	43
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	40
<i>City of Seabrook v. Costle</i> , 659 F.2d 1371 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	9
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	37
<i>Crane v. Napolitano</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 724 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	<u>passim</u>
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	19
<i>Dhuka v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	38
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	12
<i>Florida ex rel. Cobb v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 5:10-cv-118, 2010 WL 3211992 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2010)	13
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 440 F. App'x 860 (11th Cir. 2011)	13

<i>Frank Krasner Enters., Ltd. v. Montgomery County</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	18
<i>Gillis v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 759 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Fed. Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>Hartigan v. Cheney</i> , 726 F. Supp. 219 (C.D. Ill. 1989)	17
<i>Harvard Pilgrim Health Care v. Thompson</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004).....	32
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	2, 20, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012).....	21
<i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block</i> , 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	40, 42
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	3, 9, 12

<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 519 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	12, 13
<i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	39
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC.</i> , 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	39
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-30, 2013 WL 4052610 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013)	13
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	3, 8, 13, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990)	20, 37, 38
<i>Prof'ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala</i> , 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)	40, 41, 42

<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Puerto Rico by Hernandez Colon v. Walters</i> , 660 F. Supp. 1230 (D.P.R. 1987).....	14
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	29
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , ("AAADC"), 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	1, 19
<i>Russell v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 637 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012)	44
<i>Seafarers Int'l Union of N. Am. v. U.S.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 641 (D.D.C. 1995).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Larson</i> , 882 F.2d 128 (4th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Yeutter</i> , 911 F.2d 1405 (10th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Star Satellite, Inc. v. City of Biloxi</i> , 779 F. 2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	3
<i>Tel. and Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Texas v. ICC</i> , 258 U.S. 158 (1922).....	7
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997)	<u>passim</u>

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	22
<i>Traux v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	8
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	31
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	15
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 16
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Alexander</i> , 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan</i> , 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	2, 18, 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	39, 40
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	20, 40
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	21, 26, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)	23

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(1).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1151(a)(2)(A)(i)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV)	37
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(C)(ii)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(1).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....	35, 36, 37, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1356(m)	27
29 U.S.C. § 218c.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	17
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	29
Immigration and Nationality Act, H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952), reprinted in 1952 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1653.....	21
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”), Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359	37
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003).....	24, 36

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001,
Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 24, 36

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.7(b)(1)(i)(C)..... 27

8 C.F.R. § 103.7(b)(1)(i)(HH) 27

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)..... 38

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)..... 36

Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States,
46 Fed. Reg. 25079 (May 5, 1981) 36

Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible,
52 Fed. Reg. 46092 (Dec. 4, 1987) 37
